
CERTIFICATION 
I, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify that this notice of meeting was posted on the kiosk at City Hall of the City of Irving, 
Texas, a place readily accessible to the general public at all times, and said notice was posted by the following date and time:   
____________________ at __________ and remained so posted at least 72 hours before said meeting convened. 

 _________________________________________ 
  Deputy Clerk, City Secretary’s Office

This meeting can be adjourned and reconvened, if necessary, the following regular business day. 

Any item on this posted agenda could be discussed in executive session as long as it is within one of the permitted categories under sections 
551.071 through 551.076 and section 551.087 of the Texas Government Code. 

A member of the public may address the governing body regarding an item on the agenda either before or during the body’s consideration of the 
item, upon being recognized by the presiding officer or the consent of the body.  

This facility is physically accessible and parking spaces for the disabled are available. Accommodations for people with disabilities are available 
upon request. Requests for accommodations must be made 48 hours prior to the meeting. Contact the City Secretary’s Office at 972-721-2493 or 
Relay Texas at 7-1-1 or 1-800-735-2988. 

AMENDED 
AGENDA 

Irving Convention and Visitors Bureau Board of Directors 
Executive Committee 

Friday, January 24, 2020 at 9:00 AM 
Irving Convention Center, First Floor Conference Room 

500 W. Las Colinas Blvd. 
Irving, Texas 75039 

NOTE:  A possible quorum of the Irving Convention and Visitors Bureau Board of Directors may be 
present at this committee meeting. 

1. Citizen Comments on Items Listed on the Agenda

2. Accepting ICVB Financial Report for October – December 2019

*3. Accepting Irving Convention Center Financial Report for November and December 2019

4. Chairman / Executive Director Reports
a. Approving December 13, 2019 Minutes
b. Review of January 27, 2020 Board Meeting Agenda at Irving Arts Center

5. Next meeting – Friday, February 21, 2020



ICVB 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For Period Ending:   
October 1 – December 31, 2019 



ORG
CHARACTER 

CODE                     
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET

REVISED   
BUDGET

YTD     
EXPENDED

ENCUMBRANCES
AVAILABLE 

BUDGET
% USED

N1 Total N1 SALARIES 939,954 939,954 166,329 0 773,625 17.70
N2 Total N2 BENEFITS 268,915 268,915 49,344 0 219,570 18.30
N4 Total N4 SUPPLIES 25,050 31,750 12,431 13,400 5,919 81.40
O1 Total O1 UTILITIES 7,300 7,300 797 0 6,503 10.90
O3 Total O3 OUTSIDE SERVICES 108,680 133,255 56,921 69,475 6,859 94.90
O4 Total O4 TRAVEL, TRAIN, DUES 157,785 157,785 18,318 0 139,467 11.60
O5 Total O5 CLAIMS AND INSURANCE 58,307 58,307 14,577 0 43,730 25.00
O7 Total O7 MISCELLANEOUS EXP 516,059 516,059 70,571 0 445,488 13.70
P5 Total P5 TRANSFERS OUT 50,000 50,000 0 0 50,000 0.00

Total 22015200 ICVB ADMINISTRATION 2,132,050 2,163,325 389,289 82,875 1,691,161 21.80

ORG
CHARACTER 

CODE                     
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET

REVISED 
BUDGET

YTD EXPENDED ENCUMBRANCES
AVAILABLE 

BUDGET
% USED

ICVB SALES

N1 Total N1 SALARIES 1,031,485 1,031,485 191,376 0 840,109 18.60
N2 Total N2 BENEFITS 255,204 255,204 50,602 0 204,601 19.80
N4 Total N4 SUPPLIES 2,950 2,950 482 0 2,468 16.40
O1 Total O1 UTILITIES 11,200 11,200 2,468 0 8,732 22.00
O3 Total O3 OUTSIDE SERVICES 78,850 78,850 15,265 40,613 22,973 70.90
O4 Total O4 TRAVEL, TRAIN, DUES 514,841 514,841 49,821 0 465,020 9.70
O7 Total O7 MISCELLANEOUS EXP 827,400 827,400 149,791 0 677,609 18.10

Total 22015201 ICVB SALES 2,721,930 2,721,930 459,805 40,613 2,221,512 18.40

ICVB ADMINISTRATION



ORG
CHARACTER 

CODE                     
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET

REVISED 
BUDGET

YTD EXPENDED ENCUMBRANCES
AVAILABLE 

BUDGET
% USED

ICVB MARKETING

N1 Total N1 SALARIES 559,080 559,080 114,484 0 444,596 20.50
N2 Total N2 BENEFITS 155,504 155,504 33,147 0 122,357 21.30
N4 Total N4 SUPPLIES 4,000 4,000 2,425 0 1,575 60.60
O1 Total O1 UTILITIES 5,400 5,400 813 0 4,587 15.10
O3 Total O3 OUTSIDE SERVICES 1,347,495 1,485,600 290,631 656,377 538,593 63.70
O4 Total O4 TRAVEL, TRAIN, DUES 157,277 157,277 19,949 0 137,328 12.70
O7 Total O7 MISCELLANEOUS EXP 90,350 90,350 25,098 0 65,252 27.80

Total 22015202 ICVB MARKETING 2,319,106 2,457,211 486,546 656,377 1,314,288 46.50

ORG
CHARACTER 

CODE                     
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET

REVISED 
BUDGET

YTD EXPENDED ENCUMBRANCES
AVAILABLE 

BUDGET
% USED

ICVB IRVING CONVENTION CENTER - OPERATING

O3 Total O3 OUTSIDE SERVICES 1,560,877 1,560,877 348,000 0 1,212,877 22.30
O5 Total O5 CLAIMS AND INSURANCE 79,738 79,738 19,935 0 59,804 25.00
P5 Total P5 TRANSFERS OUT 200,000 200,000 0 0 200,000 0.00

Total 22015203 ICVB ICC 1,840,615 1,840,615 367,935 0 1,472,681 20.00

ORG
CHARACTER 

CODE                     
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET

REVISED 
BUDGET

YTD EXPENDED ENCUMBRANCES
AVAILABLE 

BUDGET
% USED

ICVB IRVING CONVENTION CENTER - CIP

N7 Total N7 STRUCTURE MAINT 1,181,250 1,181,250 333,641 0 847,609 28.20

Total 22045200 ICVB ICC CIP 1,181,250 1,181,250 333,641 0 847,609 28.20



ICVB

10/3/2019 80060696 CONFERENCE DIRECT 10,800.00
10/3/2019 80060697 CUTTS, SUSAN 306.25
10/3/2019 80060698 DIPIETRO, KATHERINE 23.23
10/3/2019 80060699 FOJTASEK, LORI 82.40
10/3/2019 80060700 MANSELL, LORI 75.00
10/3/2019 80060701 PARK PLACE MOTORCARS & BODYWERKS 

DALLAS
5,000.00

10/3/2019 80060702 PFAFF, DIANA 204.87
10/3/2019 80060703 ROCHE, KELLY 161.29
10/3/2019 80060705 SIRMEN, LORI 15.76
10/3/2019 80060706 TIGER OAK MEDIA, INC 2,500.00

10/10/2019 80060707 ADARA, INC 7,500.00
10/10/2019 80060708 BH DFW PROPERTY LP (WESTIN DFW) 660.00
10/10/2019 80060709 BOYER JAUDES, CAROL 65.00
10/10/2019 80060710 BT HOTEL LAS COLINAS LLC (NYLO) 1,405.00
10/10/2019 80060711 DALLAS FORT WORTH AIRPORT MARRIOTT 69.00
10/10/2019 80060712 DALLAS MARRIOTT LAS COLINAS 785.00
10/10/2019 80060713 FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION 105.32
10/10/2019 80060714 FOUR SEASONS RESORT & CLUB DALLAS 21,616.00
10/10/2019 80060715 HAMPTON INN - LAS COLINAS 1,130.00
10/10/2019 80060716 HILTON GARDEN INN DFW AIRPORT SOUTH 95.00
10/10/2019 80060717 IRVING CONVENTION CENTER AT LAS COLINAS 310,577.93
10/10/2019 80060718 LEVINE, KATHY 65.00
10/10/2019 80060719 LOPEZ, BRENDA 65.00
10/10/2019 80060720 MCKESSON CORPORATION 265.00
10/10/2019 80060721 NORTH TEXAS DIGNITARY ESCORT 1,750.00

Runtime 1/16/2020 10:16:45 Check by Entity
Run by: Marianne Lauda        

Entity Check Date Check # Vendor Name Amount



ICVB 10/10/2019 80060722 OMNI MANDALAY HOTEL 485.00
10/10/2019 80060723 PATHWAYS CORE TRAINING INC 1,160.00
10/10/2019 80060724 PEDICAB PRIME, LLC 500.00
10/10/2019 80060725 PETTY CASH 29.13
10/10/2019 80060726 PFAFF, DIANA 65.00
10/10/2019 80060727 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES, 

LLC
825.12

10/10/2019 80060728 ROBERTS, DEBBIE 65.00
10/10/2019 80060729 SEARCHWIDE GLOBAL 13,887.39
10/10/2019 80060730 SIMPLEVIEW WORLDWIDE, INC. 10,000.00
10/10/2019 80060731 SOURCE STRATEGIES, INC. 100.00
10/10/2019 80060732 STODDARD, CAROL 49.17
10/10/2019 80060733 TEXAS USA WRESTLING INC 4,994.00
10/17/2019 80060734 AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES 

CO, INC
65,656.72

10/17/2019 80060735 BH DFW PROPERTY LP (WESTIN DFW) 105.00
10/17/2019 80060736 BOYER JAUDES, CAROL 100.09
10/17/2019 80060737 DALLAS MARRIOTT LAS COLINAS 510.00
10/17/2019 80060738 DIPIETRO, KATHERINE 88.69
10/17/2019 80060739 DOUBLETREE DALLAS DFW AIRPORT 1,048.00
10/17/2019 80060740 FENCON 2,082.00
10/17/2019 80060741 FOUR SEASONS RESORT & CLUB DALLAS 800.00
10/17/2019 80060742 GUARANTEED EXPRESS, INC. 147.47
10/17/2019 80060743 IMAGO MEDIA, INC. 2,500.00
10/17/2019 80060744 IRVING - LAS COLINAS ROTARY CLUB 112.00
10/17/2019 80060745 LAUDA, MARIANNE 137.19
10/17/2019 80060746 MANSELL, LORI 688.76
10/17/2019 80060747 MEETING PROFESSIONALS INTERNATIONAL 2,500.00

Runtime 1/16/2020 10:16:45Check by Entity
Run by: Marianne Lauda        

Entity Check Date Check # Vendor Name Amount



ICVB 10/17/2019 80060748 MEETINGS TODAY 1,800.00
10/17/2019 80060749 NATIONAL SYSTEMS CONTRACTORS 

ASSOCIATION
1,148.00

10/17/2019 80060750 OPERATION FIRST RESPONSE, INC 970.00
10/17/2019 80060751 ROCHE, KELLY 165.38
10/17/2019 80060752 SHERATON DFW AIRPORT HOTEL 1,655.00
10/17/2019 80060753 TRIPADVISOR, LLC 1,376.03
10/17/2019 80060754 WHITE, MONTY 65.00
10/24/2019 80060755 BH DFW PROPERTY LP (WESTIN DFW) 270.00
10/24/2019 80060756 CAIN, GERIANNE 40.00
10/24/2019 80060758 DALLAS MARRIOTT LAS COLINAS 730.00
10/24/2019 80060759 DELTA AIR LINES, INC. 4,400.00
10/24/2019 80060760 FOUR SEASONS RESORT & CLUB DALLAS 2,809.00
10/24/2019 80060761 GAST, MAURA 52.91
10/24/2019 80060762 HOPKINS, CHERYL 40.00
10/24/2019 80060763 J SHEA CONSULTING INC 6,560.00
10/24/2019 80060764 MANSOUR, KAYLA 104.63
10/24/2019 80060765 MCKESSON CORPORATION 1,660.00
10/24/2019 80060766 OMNI MANDALAY HOTEL 1,330.00
10/24/2019 80060767 SHERATON DFW AIRPORT HOTEL 1,095.00
10/24/2019 80060768 SIRMEN, LORI 268.16
10/24/2019 80060769 TERRI SAVELLE FOY MINISTRIES INC 1,140.00
10/24/2019 80060770 TEXAS HOTEL & LODGING ASSOCIATION 47,720.00
10/24/2019 80060771 VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES, LLC 526.83
10/31/2019 80060772 AMERICAN COLLECTORS ASSOCIATION OF 

TEXAS
532.00

10/31/2019 80060773 BH DFW PROPERTY LP (WESTIN DFW) 1,665.00
10/31/2019 80060774 BOYER JAUDES, CAROL 174.79

Runtime 1/16/2020 10:16:45 Check by Entity
Run by: Marianne Lauda        

Entity Check Date Check # Vendor Name Amount



ICVB 10/31/2019 80060775 CROWDRIFF INC. 4,374.00
10/31/2019 80060776 CUTTS, SUSAN 887.50
10/31/2019 80060777 DALLAS TATTOO EXPO 515.00
10/31/2019 80060778 DOUBLETREE DALLAS DFW AIRPORT 405.00
10/31/2019 80060779 FLECK, DEBORAH 43.30
10/31/2019 80060780 FOJTASEK, LORI 85.70
10/31/2019 80060781 FOUR SEASONS RESORT & CLUB DALLAS 7,415.00
10/31/2019 80060783 HOPKINS, CHERYL 114.27
10/31/2019 80060784 IRVING CONVENTION CENTER AT LAS COLINAS 8,732.46
10/31/2019 80060785 MALONEY STRATEGIC COMMUNICATION INC 43,160.21
10/31/2019 80060786 MANSELL, LORI 80.00
10/31/2019 80060787 POWERPLAY MARKETING 6,500.00
10/31/2019 80060788 UNIVERSITY OF DALLAS 1,475.00
10/31/2019 80060789 WFAA-TV INC 3,700.00

11/7/2019 80060790 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY 97.00
11/7/2019 80060791 AMERICAN CONCRETE PIPE ASSOCIATION 220.00
11/7/2019 80060792 AMERICAN SOCIETY OF ASSOCIATION 

EXECUTIVES
5,410.59

11/7/2019 80060793 COWBOYS EXPERIENCE 295.00
11/7/2019 80060794 CUTTS, SUSAN 950.00
11/7/2019 80060795 DALLAS FORT WORTH AIRPORT MARRIOTT 270.00
11/7/2019 80060796 FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION 144.19
11/7/2019 80060797 FOSTER, WENDY 32.36
11/7/2019 80060798 FOUR SEASONS RESORT & CLUB DALLAS 870.00
11/7/2019 80060799 GUARANTEED EXPRESS, INC. 13.44
11/7/2019 80060800 HIDDEN VALLEY PROMOTIONS, LLC 750.00
11/7/2019 80060801 MANSELL, LORI 35.00

Runtime 1/16/2020 10:16:45Check by Entity
Run by: Marianne Lauda        

Entity Check Date Check # Vendor Name Amount



ICVB 11/7/2019 80060802 PATHWAYS CORE TRAINING INC 1,035.00
11/7/2019 80060803 PROVIDENT GROUP - IRVING PROPERTIES, LLC 615.00
11/7/2019 80060804 SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO. 2,010.00
11/7/2019 80060805 STR, INC 3,350.00
11/7/2019 80060806 TIGER OAK MEDIA, INC 3,500.00

11/14/2019 80060807 AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES 
CO, INC

46,477.85

11/14/2019 80060808 BH DFW PROPERTY LP (WESTIN DFW) 1,970.00
11/14/2019 80060809 DALLAS FORT WORTH AIRPORT MARRIOTT 815.00
11/14/2019 80060810 FOUR SEASONS RESORT & CLUB DALLAS 3,816.00
11/14/2019 80060811 GROOM LAKE MEDIA, LLC 18,750.00
11/14/2019 80060812 HYATT PLACE DALLAS/LAS COLINAS 405.00
11/14/2019 80060813 IRVING ARTS CENTER 60.00
11/14/2019 80060814 MALONEY STRATEGIC COMMUNICATION INC 9,251.05
11/14/2019 80060815 MEETING PROFESSIONALS INTERNATIONAL 10,145.00
11/14/2019 80060816 MEETINGS TODAY 7,200.00
11/14/2019 80060817 MILLER, BARBARA 64.95
11/14/2019 80060818 OMNI MANDALAY HOTEL 5,400.00
11/14/2019 80060819 PROVIDENT GROUP - IRVING PROPERTIES, LLC 350.00
11/14/2019 80060820 SDI MEETINGS AND INCENTIVES 869.52
11/14/2019 80060822 SIMPLEVIEW WORLDWIDE, INC. 67,393.00
11/14/2019 80060823 STR, INC 3,350.00
11/14/2019 80060824 TRIPADVISOR, LLC 1,039.26
11/14/2019 80060825 TUCKER & ASSOCIATES, LLC 8,074.64
11/14/2019 80060826 UNITED STATES-MEXICO CULTURAL AND 

EDUCATIONAL
1,000.00

11/14/2019 80060827 UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA 3,160.00
11/21/2019 80060828 BOYER JAUDES, CAROL 76.83

Runtime 1/16/2020 10:16:45Check by Entity
Run by: Marianne Lauda        

Entity Check Date Check # Vendor Name Amount



ICVB 11/21/2019 80060829 CREATIVE SOLUTIONS IN HEALTHCARE INC 402.00
11/21/2019 80060830 CUTTS, SUSAN 431.25
11/21/2019 80060831 DALLAS MARRIOTT LAS COLINAS 480.00
11/21/2019 80060832 EMBASSY SUITES DFW INT'L AIRPORT SOUTH 400.00
11/21/2019 80060833 FOSTER, WENDY 88.54
11/21/2019 80060834 GAST, MAURA 11.88
11/21/2019 80060835 GROOM LAKE MEDIA, LLC 37,500.00
11/21/2019 80060836 GUARANTEED EXPRESS, INC. 12.32
11/21/2019 80060837 INTERACTIVE360 250.00
11/21/2019 80060838 IRVING - LAS COLINAS ROTARY CLUB 130.00
11/21/2019 80060839 KEYNOTE SPEAKERS CANADA INC 2,500.00
11/21/2019 80060840 LAUDA, MARIANNE 89.19
11/21/2019 80060841 MANSOUR, KAYLA 93.71
11/21/2019 80060842 PFAFF, DIANA 65.00
11/21/2019 80060843 SHERATON DFW AIRPORT HOTEL 1,515.00
11/21/2019 80060844 STAPLES 1,096.76
11/21/2019 80060845 TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 45.26
11/21/2019 80060846 VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES, LLC 526.83
11/21/2019 80060847 WFAA-TV INC 2,450.00
11/26/2019 80060848 AMERICAN LEGAL AND FINANCIAL NETWORK 246.00
11/26/2019 80060849 BH DFW PROPERTY LP (WESTIN DFW) 1,140.00
11/26/2019 80060850 BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA 680.00
11/26/2019 80060851 CROWDRIFF INC. 2,187.00
11/26/2019 80060852 DOUBLETREE DALLAS DFW AIRPORT 300.00
11/26/2019 80060853 EMBASSY SUITES DFW INT'L AIRPORT SOUTH 455.00
11/26/2019 80060854 FAMILY LIFE 2,455.00
11/26/2019 80060855 FOUR SEASONS RESORT & CLUB DALLAS 1,400.00

Runtime 1/16/2020 10:16:45Check by Entity
Run by: Marianne Lauda        

Entity Check Date Check # Vendor Name Amount



ICVB 11/26/2019 80060856 FOUR SEASONS RESORT & CLUB DALLAS 800.00
11/26/2019 80060857 MCKESSON CORPORATION 1,355.00
11/26/2019 80060858 MILITARY REUNION PLANNERS, LLC 490.00
11/26/2019 80060859 PATHWAYS CORE TRAINING INC 960.00
11/26/2019 80060860 ROCHE, KELLY 121.03
11/26/2019 80060861 SHERATON DFW AIRPORT HOTEL 2,140.00
11/26/2019 80060862 SIRMEN, LORI 708.74
11/26/2019 80060863 STODDARD, CAROL 82.07
11/26/2019 80060864 UNIVERSITY OF DALLAS 70.00
11/26/2019 80060865 WHITE, MONTY 73.16
12/5/2019 80060866 BH DFW PROPERTY LP (WESTIN DFW) 1,662.00
12/5/2019 80060867 CUTTS, SUSAN 918.75
12/5/2019 80060868 DALLAS FORT WORTH AIRPORT MARRIOTT 880.00
12/5/2019 80060869 DALLAS MARRIOTT LAS COLINAS 908.00
12/5/2019 80060870 FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION 160.89
12/5/2019 80060871 FOJTASEK, LORI 80.62
12/5/2019 80060872 FOUR SEASONS RESORT & CLUB DALLAS 2,738.00
12/5/2019 80060873 HIDDEN VALLEY PROMOTIONS, LLC 2,150.00
12/5/2019 80060874 IRVING CONVENTION CENTER AT LAS COLINAS 21,610.04
12/5/2019 80060875 LEVINE, KATHY 65.00
12/5/2019 80060876 NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SPORTS 

COMMISSIONS
795.00

12/5/2019 80060877 OMNI MANDALAY HOTEL 1,200.00
12/5/2019 80060878 ROBERTS, DEBBIE 206.30

12/12/2019 80060879 AMERICAN COLLEGE OF EMERGENCY 
PHYSICIANS

280.00

12/12/2019 80060880 AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES 
CO, INC

51,413.00

Runtime 1/16/2020 10:16:45 Check by Entity
Run by: Marianne Lauda        

Entity Check Date Check # Vendor Name Amount



ICVB 12/12/2019 80060881 CONFERENCE DIRECT 3,900.00
12/12/2019 80060882 CUTTS, SUSAN 487.50
12/12/2019 80060883 DIPIETRO, KATHERINE 82.69
12/12/2019 80060884 EAST AFRICA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 670.00
12/12/2019 80060885 HAMPTON INN - LAS COLINAS 610.00
12/12/2019 80060886 HOPKINS, CHERYL 159.96
12/12/2019 80060887 INTERNATIONAL MEETING MAKER 440.60
12/12/2019 80060888 IRVING CONVENTION CENTER AT LAS COLINAS 10,309.00
12/12/2019 80060889 IRVING CONVENTION CENTER AT LAS COLINAS 89,007.00
12/12/2019 80060890 MALONEY STRATEGIC COMMUNICATION INC 205.00
12/12/2019 80060891 MANSELL, LORI 149.74
12/12/2019 80060892 MEETING PROFESSIONALS INTERNATIONAL 2,500.00
12/12/2019 80060893 NORTHSTAR TRAVEL MEDIA, LLC 1,685.00
12/12/2019 80060894 SHERATON DFW AIRPORT HOTEL 3,304.00
12/12/2019 80060895 STATE BAR OF TEXAS 996.00
12/12/2019 80060896 TEXAS ASCD 2,958.00
12/12/2019 80060897 TUCKER & ASSOCIATES, LLC 84.55
12/19/2019 80060898 AMERICAN COLLEGE OF EMERGENCY 

PHYSICIANS
585.00

12/19/2019 80060899 BT HOTEL LAS COLINAS LLC (NYLO) 500.00
12/19/2019 80060900 DIPIETRO, KATHERINE 72.84
12/19/2019 80060901 FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION 116.10
12/19/2019 80060902 FOUR SEASONS RESORT & CLUB DALLAS 1,235.00
12/19/2019 80060903 FOUR SEASONS RESORT & CLUB DALLAS 800.00
12/19/2019 80060904 GAST, MAURA 76.49
12/19/2019 80060905 IRVING CONVENTION CENTER AT LAS COLINAS 7,375.89
12/19/2019 80060906 IRVING CONVENTION CENTER AT LAS COLINAS 12,754.00

Runtime 1/16/2020 10:16:45 Check by Entity
Run by: Marianne Lauda        

Entity Check Date Check # Vendor Name Amount



ICVB 12/19/2019 80060907 IRVING CONVENTION CENTER AT LAS COLINAS 348,000.00
12/19/2019 80060908 LEVINE, KATHY 65.00
12/19/2019 80060909 LOPEZ, BRENDA 130.00
12/19/2019 80060910 OMNI MANDALAY HOTEL 1,995.00
12/19/2019 80060911 ROBERTS, DEBBIE 65.00
12/19/2019 80060912 ROCHE, KELLY 143.25
12/19/2019 80060913 STAPLES 1,020.63
12/19/2019 80060914 TEXAS OPTOMETRIC ASSOCIATION 690.00
12/19/2019 80060915 VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES, LLC 1,277.88

10000B 216 1,482,278.09

216 1,482,278.09

Runtime 1/16/2020 10:16:45Check by Entity
Run by: Marianne Lauda        

Entity Check Date Check # Vendor Name Amount



































































MINUTES 
IRVING CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS – EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING 
IRVING CONVENTION CENTER 

DECEMBER 13, 2019 

Attendance:  Rick Lindsey – Board Chair;  Karen Cooperstein – Board Vice Chair; David Cole, Debbi 
Haacke,  Greg Malcolm – Committee Members; Bob Bettis, Bob Bourgeois, Julia Kang, Clem Lear – Board 
members; Tom Meehan, Matt Tungett – SMG/ICC; Maura Gast, Carol Boyer, Marianne Lauda, and Susan 
Rose - ICVB. 

Board Chair Rick Lindsey called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. and inquired if there were any citizens 
present that would like to make a comment on any subject on the agenda. There were none. 

Lindsey congratulated ICVB Accounting Director Marianne Lauda for her accomplishment and team work 
on the new City software conversion project. Lauda gave an overview of the ICVB Financials for September 
2019. She reported the September financial report will be the last one produced from Banner. In reviewing 
the General Fund Balance Sheet, Lauda stated the fiscal year ended well. The Statement of Revenues and 
Expenditures shows the budgeted transfers to the Reserve Fund of $125,000 and the ICC Reserve/CIP 
Fund of $705,281. She noted the end-of-year fund balance decreased by $356,000 which was anticipated 
and budgeted to take money out of the fund balance for operations. The fund is 91% expended. In 
response to a question from Board Vice Chair Karen Cooperstein, Lauda clarified the Special Services 
expenditures and transfers. In reviewing the Reserve Fund, Lauda noted the goal is to have six months of 
operating costs ($4 million), in the fund and the fund balance is currently $1,298,010. Transfers will 
continue to be made into the fund from the General Fund. This year a transfer of $125,000 was made. An 
overview of the Computer Replacement Fund showed there were no transfers into this account. The ICVB 
did replace all staff computers for $37,955 and the fund shows a $243,767 balance. The ICC 
Reserve/Capital Projects Fund was reviewed, and Lauda noted the fund goal is to have $1.3 million, and 
currently has a balance of $1.488 million. She noted the need to continue to transfer funds into this 
account to maintain a balance for expenditures to maintain the Convention Center. A transfer of $705,281 
from the ICVB General Fund is noted in the account. Lauda commented the financial situation is good at 
the end of the fiscal year in the General Fund at $2.3 million but is the lowest it has been since 2009.  

Lauda then reviewed the Check Register specifically noting: check #80060633 to Park Place Motorcars & 
Bodywerks Dallas for an event sponsorship, and check #80060645 to Christian Congregation of Jehovah 
Witnesses for Business Development Incentive Plan payment for their events that totaled 6,239 hotel 
room nights. Four checks to the Irving Convention Center were reviewed: $266,797.98 for Capital 
Improvement Projects; $348,250.00 for a subsidy payment; $20,433.50 for another Capital Improvement 
Project; and $20,038 for monthly Catering and IT Services. Check #80060689 to The Fulcrum Group Inc. 
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was payment for ICVB computer purchases and an upgrade to Office 365. Check #80060686 to SXSW, LLC 
is the payment for booth space at this year’s event.  

In response to a question from Lindsey, Lauda replied the reporting training session for Munis will be in 
January and hoping to have reports for October, November and December 2019 generated by the end of 
January. The ICVB is modeling reports from Munis after the City’s and waiting for their finished report 
design. She reported all ICVB financial reports have been verified, bank statements reconciled, and journal 
entries are checked.  

Lindsey requested a motion to approve the ICVB September 2019 Financial Reports. Cooperstein made a 
motion to approve; with a second from Board member Debbi Haacke, the motion unanimously was 
approved. 

Lauda then reviewed the Hotel Occupancy Tax for the Fourth Quarter 2018-19. Lauda reviewed the 
Collection Report and noted all hotels have paid, with the exception of the Budget Lodge of Irving that is 
closed for renovation. Discussion was held on the possibility of having the report identify hotels by 
location. Lauda agreed to add addresses and zip codes in future reports. In response to a question from 
Cooperstein, Executive Director Maura Gast replied we do not have sufficient data to interpret the decline 
from the Westin DFW, but renovation may be a part of it, as could be the new Westin Irving Convention 
Center Hotel is close in location, and the Sheraton Four Points in Coppell.  Board member Bob Bourgeois 
asked if ownership information is available on the hotels, Gast replied it is possible to receive that 
information from the City for Irving hotels through tax payments. Lauda then reviewed the year-to-date 
totals for all hotels, which is up 2.65% against last year, and .26% against budget because the budget 
increased 1.5% over last year’s actuals. This year’s budget did not increase. Gast responded to a question 
that the third quarter numbers are believed to be less due to the softening of the market and not seasonal. 
Cooperstein asked if City Council is aware of the hotel development impact, to which Gast replied it has 
been presented to them and will be an ongoing conversation regarding allowing variances. The next step 
will be to bring the discussion to the full City Council for awareness. 

ICC General Manager Tom Meehan reviewed the Convention Center October 2019 financials. He reported 
October was a good month and noted Catering made the month with $605,052 revenue. Most of that 
came from corporate groups. Expenses are slightly over by $128,159 with a lot of work that was done in 
the building at the end of the year and not attributed to one particular thing. He commented November 
will level out. Combined Revenue and Expenses are $127,755 better than budget for the year. Meehan 
reviewed the Year-Over-Year Income Comparison and pointed out Catering has been consistent, but this 
year was a phenomenal year. Rental Income was also higher this year than the last five years. However, 
expenses were the highest as well. He noted it takes a lot to maintain the building the older it gets. 
Meehan reviewed the Forecast report which shows a snapshot of the anticipated year-end. He noted right 
now financials are off budget, but that is not considering anything booked for the rest of the year. Now at 
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Year 10 there will be ups and downs and some months will be better than others. There are quite a few 
capital improvement projects for the building budgeted this year, and staff is finishing projects that will 
extend the life of major equipment for the next ten years. Once those are complete, he anticipates capital 
needs for the building may come down due to those repairs and replacements. The carpet in the Grand 
Ballroom has been replaced and the new carpeting and cooling tower project will cover the next 10-15 
years. In response to a question from Board member Bob Bettis, Meehan responded the lighting upgrade 
for some of the systems is close to being completed. Converting to LED lights and the upgrade to the 
Grand Ballroom lights are very expensive item, and we are not there yet. He reported TV monitors have 
been upgraded in the building and looking at a crosswalk between the ICC and the Westin Irving 
Convention Center Hotel parking garage. This was supposed to have been done as part of the hotel 
construction, but was not.  

Lindsey requested a motion to approve the ICC October 2019 Financial Reports. Board member Clem Lear 
made a motion to approve; with a second from Bourgeois, the motion unanimously was approved. 

Lindsey requested a motion to approve the ICVB November 15 Executive Committee meeting minutes. 
Cooperstein made a motion to approve; with a second from Lear, the motion unanimously was approved. 

Lindsey reviewed the agenda for the ICVB December 16 Board of Directors meeting. He noted the newly 
appointed officers, new Board member and renewing term Board members will be sworn in by the City 
Secretary. Gast reported John Lambeth from Civitas will give a presentation to the Board on Tourism 
Public Improvement Districts, with background and history of TPIDs to give a bigger than Texas 
perspective. He will also attend a series of hotelier meetings with Gast on December 16 and 17. Conflict 
of Interest forms and Committee assignments will be distributed. Lindsey noted the January 27 Board 
meeting will be held at the Irving Arts Center. The Irving Hospitality Industry Annual meeting will be held 
on February 14 at the Convention Center.  

Lindsey reported Committee Chair assignments are: Board and Business Development – Debbi Haacke 
with Bob Bourgeois as Vice Chair; Community Engagement Committee – Bob Bourgeois; Destination 
Development – Greg Malcolm and David Cole is Vice Chair. 
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The next Executive Committee meeting will be held on Friday, January 24. 

Lindsey adjourned the meeting at 9:50 a.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 Maura Allen Gast, FCDME 
Executive Director 
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AMENDED 
AGENDA 

Irving Convention and Visitors Bureau Board of Directors 
Monday, January 27, 2020 at 11:45 AM 

Irving Arts Center – Suite 200 
3333 N. MacArthur Blvd. 

Irving, Texas 75062 
 

NOTE: A possible quorum of the Irving City Council may be present at this Board meeting. 
 

 
 

1. Citizen Comments on Items Listed on the Agenda 
 

Consent Agenda 
 

2. Approving ICVB Board Minutes for December 16, 2019 
 
*3. Accepting the Irving Convention Center Financial Report for November and December 2019 

 
4. Accepting the ICVB Financial Report for October – December 2019 

 
 

Individual Consideration 
 

5. Approving Board & Business Development Committee Recommendations for Bylaws Amendments 
 

6. Approving Community Engagement Committee Recommendations for High Spirited Citizen 

Nominations 

• Sammy Romero 
• Carolyn Weinzirl 

 
Reports 

 
7. Board Chair Report 

a. Schedule of Upcoming Meetings and Activities 
• Next Executive Committee Meeting – February 21, 2020 
• Next Board Meeting – February 24, 2020 
• Industry Hospitality Annual Meeting – February 14, 2020 

 
8. Board Committee Reports 

b. Board & Business Development – Debbi Haacke 
• Recap of January 14, 2020 Meeting 
• Next Meeting – March 13, 2020 

c. Community Engagement – Bob Bourgeois 
• Recap of January 14, 2020 Meeting 
• Next Meeting – April 14, 2020 

d. Destination Development – Greg Malcolm 
• Next Meeting – February 11, 2020 
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AGENDA - Continued 
 
 
 

9. City Reports 
e. Council Liaison – Councilman John Danish 
f. Mayor & Other Council Members 
g. City Manager – Chris Hillman 
• Visitor Development Updates 
• Toyota Music Factory 
• Other City Updates 

 
10. Bureau Monthly Management Reports 

h. Executive Director – Maura Gast 
i. Sales and Services – Lori Fojtasek 
j. Marketing and Communications – Diana Pfaff 
k. Finance and Administration –Susan Rose 

• Smith Travel Research and AirDNA Monthly Reports 
• Volunteer Visitor Information Center Update – Carol Boyer 

 
11. Convention Center Management Report – Tom Meehan/Matt Tungett 

 
12. Industry Partner Reports 

l. The Pavilion at the Music Factory/Live Nation Report – Mike Rilley 
m. Hotel Industry Updates – Greg Malcolm, Dirk Burghartz, Kim Limon 
n. Restaurant Industry Update – David Cole 

 
13. Partner Organization & Stakeholder Reports 

o. DART/Transportation and Infrastructure - Mayor Rick Stopfer 
p. DCURD and Irving Flood Control Districts – Jacky Knox 
q. Chamber of Commerce – David Pfaff/Beth Bowman 
r. Irving Arts and Culture – Todd Hawkins/Kim Andres 
s. Salesmanship Club – Jon Drago 
t. The Las Colinas Association – Hammond Perot 

*u.  TIF - Michael Randall 
v.  University of Dallas – Dr. Thomas Hibbs 

 
 
 
 
 
 

I, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify that this notice of meeting was posted on the kiosk at City Hall of the City of Irving, 
Texas, a place readily accessible to the general public at all times, and said notice was posted by the following date and time: 
   at  and will remain so posted at least 72 hours before said meeting convened. 

 
 

Deputy Clerk, City Secretary’s Office 
 

This meeting can be adjourned and reconvened, if necessary, the following regular business day. 

Any item on this posted agenda could be discussed in executive session as long as it is within one of the permitted categories under sections 
551.071 through 551.076 and section 551.087 of the Texas Government Code. 

A member of the public may address the governing body regarding an item on the agenda either before or during the body’s consideration of the 
item, upon being recognized by the presiding officer or the consent of the body. 

This facility is physically accessible and parking spaces for the disabled are available. Accommodations for people with disabilities are available 
upon request. Requests for accommodations must be made 48 hours prior to the meeting. Contact the City Secretary’s Office at 972-721-2493 
or Relay Texas at 7-1-1 or 1-800-735-2988. 
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